RESOLUTION NO. 2018-08-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, APPROVING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 2018-2019 ACTION PLAN, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, the City Council authorizes the City Manager to make application for Community Development Block Grant Funds (CDBG); and
- WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development will review and accept the Annual Action Plan providing CDBG funds for the 2018-2019 fiscal year to begin October 1, 2018; and
- WHEREAS, the Community Grants Advisory Commission held three public meetings and prepared recommendations for Council acceptance of the Annual Action Plan under the use of Community Development Block Grant Funds, including amendments, the 2018 allocation and carryover funds from previous grant years; and
- WHEREAS, activities under the Annual Action Plan includes agency funding recommendations, grant administration and city programs under housing and community development; and
- WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development will give final approval of the 2018-2019 Annual Action Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The 2018-2019 Action Plan is hereby adopted with funding allocations as follows:

CASA of Collin County	\$ 23,219
Communities in Schools, Dallas Region	\$ 19,167
Community Lifeline Center	\$ 9,459
Hope's Door/New Beginnings Center	\$ 9,000
Meals on Wheels of Collin County	\$ 18,886
The Salvation Army	\$ 17,083
The Samaritan Inn	\$ 17,000
Economic and Community Development	\$ 171,394
Housing Rehabilitation	\$ 678,651
Grant Administration	\$ 151,753

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 6th DAY OF AUGUST, 2018.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary MELISSA LEE Deputy City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney